Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6.

10-13-2006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

|--|--|

1LY

VER SHEET

103321146

~	1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Klaus Gunter Engel Mihai Vladimirescu	Name: COM DEV International Ltd.
	Minai Viadimirescu	Internal Address:
		8°.6°
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗸 No	V 3
	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 155 Sheldon Drive
	Execution Date(s) October 3, 2006	130
	✓ Assignment	
	Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Cambridge
	Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario
	Government Interest Assignment	7
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Canada Zip: N1R 7H6
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
	4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application.
	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/06/200	FMETEKI1 00000033 11543062	
04 FC:8021	40.00 OP	
	Additional numbers of	lached?
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
	Name: Bereskin & Parr	
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
	Internal Address: Box 401, 40th Floor	Authorized to be charged by credit card
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 40 King Street West	Enclosed
		None and action of (none man at interest not affecting title)
		None required (government interest not affecting title)
:	City: Toronto	8. Payment Information
:		8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
:	State: Ontario Zip: M5H 3Y2	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
	State: Ontario Zip: M5H 3Y2 Phone Number: (416) 364-7311	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	State: Ontario Zip: M5H 3Y2 Phone Number: (416) 364-7311 Fax Number: (416) 361-1398	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
	State: Ontario Zip: M5H 3Y2 Phone Number: (416) 364-7311	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number02-2095
	State: Ontario Zip: M5H 3Y2 Phone Number: (416) 364-7311 Fax Number: (416) 361-1398 Email Address: icaulder@bereskinparr.com 9. Signature:	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number
	State: Ontario Zip: M5H 3Y2 Phone Number: (416) 364-7311 Fax Number: (416) 361-1398 Email Address: icaulder@bereskinparr.com	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

UNITED STATES CANADA

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which each of us hereby acknowledges, we, KLAUS GUNTER ENGEL and MIHAI VLADIMIRESCU of 197 Stanley Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2L 1H5 and 532 Franklin Blvd., Cambridge, Ontario N1R 7C1 all Canadian citizens, confirm that we have sold and assigned and do hereby sell and assign to COM DEV INTERNATIONAL LTD., whose address is 155 Sheldon Drive, Cambridge, Ontario N1R 7H6 Canada, as assignee, all our right, title and interest for the United States, Canada and all other countries in and to the invention entitled:

THERMAL EXPANSION COMPENSATION ASSEMBLIES

for which a regular U.S. patent application under the above title is executed by us concurrently herewith, and all our right, title and interest in and to said applications, and in and to any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any further applications that may be filed for said invention or any improvements thereof, and in and to any patents that may be granted from any of said applications or for said invention or improvements thereof, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and improvements thereof in any and all countries and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or improvements filed by it or them, the benefit or the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and all rights provided by any other convention (including without limitation the Patent Cooperation Treaty) relating to the protection of inventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

EXECUTED at Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, this 3 day of October, 2006.

Klaus Gunter Eng

PATENT

REEL: 018392 FRAME: 0754

RECORDED: 10/05/2006

EXECUTED at Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, this 3 day of Odoler 2006.

Name: GARY CALHOUN

Title: C.FO.

PATENT REEL: 018392 FRAME: 0755